
 

 

 

Wing & Ivinghoe Community Board agenda 
Date: Tuesday 5 September 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: MS Teams 

BC Councillors: 

A Bond (Chairman), P Brazier (Vice-Chairman), D Blamires, P Cooper, C Poll and D Town 

Town/Parish Councils and other organisations: 

Aston Abbotts, Cheddington, Creslow, Cublington, Edlesborough, Hardwick, Ivinghoe, 
Marsworth, Mentmore, Pitstone, Slapton, Watermead, Weedon, Whitchurch, Wing, 
Wingrave with Rowsham 

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Katrina Holyoake (Community Board Manager) on 
01296 383970, email wingandivinghoecb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

 

Item 
No 

Item 
 

Time Page No 
 
1 Chairman's Welcome 19:00 3 - 10 
     
2 Apologies and Minutes of 14 March 2023 19:05 11 - 14 
     
3 Cabinet Member's Welcome - Arif Hussain 19:10  
     
4 Declarations of Interest   
 Members to declare any interests. 

 
  

 
5 Domestic Resource Efficiency Service (Energy Doctors) 19:20 15 - 18 
 Paul Thomas Domestic Resource Efficiency Officer, 

Buckinghamshire Council 
 

  

 



6 Introducing our Wing and Ivinghoe Young Ambassador 19:30 19 - 34 
 Jack Bridgen and Krissie Hutton – Youth Voice Bucks 

 
  

 
7 Wing Family Centre Fun Day Follow Up 19:40 35 - 38 
 How can we support those who attended to reach their 

full potential? 
Corrinna Martin – Community Coordinator – Childrens 
Services 
 

  

 
8 Community Board Updates 19:50 39 - 70 
 Includes: 

• Update on Priorities for 23/24 - interactive session to 
share organisations and key people. What you would 
like to see. 

• Environment walking session, next steps 
• Evaluation of the Dementia Project 
• Proud of Bucks Awards 2024 format 
• Community Board Tour 
 

  

 
9 Community Matters 18:10  
 Your chance to ask questions and share further 

information – please submit questions in advance to: 
wingandivinghoe@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
 

  

 
10 Date of next meeting   
 21 November 2023 at 7pm 

 
  

 

mailto:wingandivinghoe@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


Your Summer Edition

https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-657FA33A24E531AB30S0KO879C36544E779A16/cr.aspx[30/08/2023 16:37:00]

Welcome!

Although it may not seem like it weather wise...  please
find your Summer edition of the Wing and Ivinghoe
Community Board Newsletter. We hope you find the
information useful and insightful as we move into new
ways of delivering outcomes locally. We would like to
thank all of you who have been heavily involved in the
board thus far and hope that we can build stronger
relationships as we evolve. 

Our Priorities 23/24
Our new priorities for the year, following feedback captured at our Proud of Bucks event are:

Environment
Youth Provision
Health & Wellbeing
Economic Growth
Highways

Top Priority!
Environment: being a top priority for our area, we will be holding our first environment action meeting on the 18th of

August. Kindly, Wingrave residents have agreed to lead on this and more information on time and meeting point will
be shared, once confirmed. You can find out more by following our Facebook page. You can also email to be added
to the mailing list for environment.
 
New priority!
Youth Provision Do you know of groups of young people we could survey to find out what they would like to see more
of in the area? Do you have a contact at any of the local schools who would be willing to support, whom we are yet to
meet and introduce to the community board concept?
       
If you have any project ideas, that could support any of our priorities, please do get in touch.

Amongst this edition, we also hear from Arif Hussain, our Cabinet Member for Communities. He will be joining us for

Latest Community Board news and information View in browser

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MJ
[...]
 Champion, Cathy
Craft.
  
The Proud of Bucks Award Night was unforgettable, bringing us all closer together and celebrating the spirit of unity
in our community. Let's keep shining and making Bucks a place we are proud to call home.

Page 4

https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MSW5C-1/c.aspx
https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MK88B-1/c.aspx
https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MK885-1/c.aspx
https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MK88A-1/c.aspx
https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MK887-1/c.aspx
https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MK886-1/c.aspx
https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MK889-1/c.aspx
https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MK888-1/c.aspx
https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MK888-1/c.aspx
https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MK9ZO-1/c.aspx
https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MK9ZO-1/c.aspx
https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MK9ZR-1/c.aspx
https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MK9ZQ-1/c.aspx
https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MK9ZP-1/c.aspx
https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MK9ZP-1/c.aspx


Your Summer Edition

https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-657FA33A24E531AB30S0KO879C36544E779A16/cr.aspx[30/08/2023 16:37:00]

An Introduction to Arif Hussain: Cabinet Member for Communities.

I was delighted to be appointed as Cabinet Member for Communities in May,
having previously been Deputy Cabinet Member. I was also Chairman of the High
Wycombe Community Board, so have a good understanding of the Boards and
their function.

Whilst the Boards had a challenging start for the first two years of their life, they have very much found their feet and
I see them embedded in their local communities, bringing change and real improvement to local place.

Whilst funding is available for projects to deliver the annual priorities agreed by the Board, the focus now is on
engagement and facilitation – bringing people, organisations and business together to talk about local issues and
how improvements can be made where needed. We are seeing great success in this area now.

Every Community Board is different, and so they should be to reflect their local communities.  Each Board has their
own priorities which in turn deliver the overarching corporate priorities for Buckinghamshire Council.  The funding
which is available should be used to deliver projects, in partnership with local organisations, to deliver those Board
priorities – and that in turn, these projects deliver a wide community benefit and improve the local place.

Arif Hussain – Cabinet Member for Communities

Dementia Awareness Training
During the months of May and June, the Community
Board successfully delivered 6 immersive training
sessions to members of our community.

The sessions were delivered during Dementia Action
week and Carers Week.

Dementia and associated conditions can impact so
many in a variety of ways, so it was good to have an

Page 5

https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MMTV7-1/c.aspx
https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MMTV7-1/c.aspx
https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-30S0KO-MMTV8-1/c.aspx


Your Summer Edition

https://enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/t/5438-TTZY-657FA33A24E531AB30S0KO879C36544E779A16/cr.aspx[30/08/2023 16:37:00]

eclectic mix of attendees, participating.

Thames Valley Police officers, Ambulance staff, care
nurses and social prescribers were able to access the
training, along with local residents. All of whom have
different interactions and experiences with Dementia and
those affected.

The training provider was able to answer questions that
were provoked by the curiosities of those who took part.
The understanding of behaviours and making small
changes to the environment can make huge differe
[...]

 

Wing & Ivinghoe Community Board minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Wing & Ivinghoe Community Board held on Tuesday 14 
March 2023 in MS Teams, commencing at 6:30pm and concluding at 7:36pm. 

BC Councillors present 

A Bond (Chairman), D Blamires, P Brazier (Vice-Chairman), P Cooper and C Poll 

Town/Parish Councils and other organisations present 

  D Kellner (Wing), B Knight (Ivinghoe), C Lincoln (Whitchurch), S Lott (Ivinghoe), C Martin   
(Buckinghamshire Council), J McAteer (Buckinghamshire Council), K Parnell (Wing resident), 
P Pataky (Edlesborough), J Rose (Weedon), B Saintey (Pitstone), N Shardlow (Watermead), C 
Smith (Marsworth), F Wakefield (Slapton), M Waters (Cublington) and A Williams (Slapton) 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Chairman's Welcome 
 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

  
2 Apologies 
 Karen Groom, Claire Bamber, Sue Severn. 

  
3 Minutes 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2022 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  

4 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none. 

  
5 Funded Project Updates 
 Representatives from two projects that had received funding from the community board 

were invited to give a brief presentation to highlight the impact of their respective projects 
on their local areas. 

Repair Café (Alex Razak) 

The repair café had launched in February 2022 and alternated between Pitstone Pavilion 
and Ivinghoe Hub every 4th Saturday morning, to repair electrical items that would 
otherwise be thrown away and contribute to electronic waste and pollution. Alex was 
extremely grateful for the volunteers who have given up their time to support the café by 
lending their expertise or providing food. The turnaround for funding from the community 
board had been less than two months, which had played a part in ensuring that the services 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



 

 

of those volunteering could be kept. Savoury food and cakes were provided, and the café 
served a double purpose as a nice place for the comm
[...]
l). There would be three sessions per day (9:30am-12pm, 12:15pm – 
2:45pm, 3pm – 5:30pm) on the following dates: 

       16th May, Pitstone Pavillion – Dementia Action Week 

       30th May, Watermead Village Hall  

       07th June, (Venue TBC) – Carers Week 

  

Page 14



Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Page 16



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Struggling with heating costs? 

Struggling to stay warm? 

Request a visit from an Energy Doctor 
Energy Doctors can: 

• advise on ways that eligible households can reduce energy consumption 
and costs 

• put in place suitable low-cost easy retrofit resource efficiency measures 
 
 
 

       How do I arrange a visit?  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
Please contact Better Housing Better Health  
by phone on 0800 107 0044 or email 
bhbh@nef.org.uk  
 

Page 17

Appendix 

https://www.bhbh.org.uk/
mailto:bhbh@nef.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Young people’s version of the 
Youth Participation Strategy 2022-25

Any questions? 
youthvoicebucks@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6



Contents

Re-brand our participation activity
Develop a new website
Re-launch the Youth Voice forum
Change our culture

Who we are & our vision 
What does participation mean? 
What is the Youth Participation Strategy? 
Our mission
Our 3 Rules of Engagement 
Our plan to develop youth participation in Buckinghamshire

Governance
Measuring progress
The Youth Voice Bucks Team
Contact us

1
2
3

4 / 5
6 / 7

8
9
9
10
11
12
12
13
14

P
age 20



1.

Who we are
This document has been written by
people in Buckinghamshire
Council's Children's Department. 

Our vision
"We aim to build a better future for
all children and young people in
Buckinghamshire so that they
realise their potential, whatever
their starting point is."

P
age 21



What does youth
participation mean?

Youth participation is all about listening to young
people’s voices and acting on them to make things
better.

We want to listen to what young people have to say
because we believe your experiences and ideas can
help us make Buckinghamshire the best place to live. 

We listen to young people in lots of different ways.
These include events, fun days out, group
conversations, youth councils, surveys, and more.

2.

P
age 22



What is the 
Youth Participation Strategy?

The Youth Participation Strategy is a written document. It talks about how
professionals in Buckinghamshire plan to listen to young people, take action in
response to what you tell us, and then tell you what difference you've made. 

The Strategy promises to create opportunities for you to talk about the things
that matter to you. Its ambition is that these opportunities are easy and fun, and
that they ultimately help us to make our services better for young people.

The Strategy also makes a promise that if you share your ideas and experiences
with us, we will try to take action in response to what you say, and we will let you
know after we have tried whether we changed something or not. 

3.

P
age 23



Our mission
We have a mission - to listen, act
and respond to the views of all
young people in Buckinghamshire.

This includes listening to young
people with special educational
needs and disabilities, young
people who are LGBT+, young
people from under-represented or
marginalised communities, and
those with experiences such as
care and trauma. 

4.

P
age 24



Our mission - broken down 
Listen: 
We will listen to the views of young people in Buckinghamshire in ways
that are interesting, respectful and accessible. 

Act: 
We will work with young people to create opportunities, improve our
services, and build a better future which meets young people’s needs 

Respond: 
We promise to get back to the young people we listen to, to let them
know what difference they've helped to make after we've had time to act. 

Repeat: 
We promise to keep reviewing what we're doing and trying to improve.

5.

P
age 25



6.

Our 3 Rules of Engagement 

The Youth Participation Strategy se
[...]
before the survey launches so you can share with your local 
communities. 
  
*Terms and Conditions apply  
  
*** 
 
Local Plan – progress and next steps 
 
The Local Plan for Buckinghamshire (LP4B) provides a major opportunity to shape the 
growth of Buckinghamshire over the next 15 years and beyond. It will identify areas for new 
housing and employment, while also designating areas for protection and enhancement, 
such as our valued landscapes, natural habitats and heritage. 

Earlier this year we carried out a public engagement survey on the draft vision and 
objectives for the LP4B. We received about 700 responses to the Local Plan for 
Buckinghamshire Vision and Objectives which we are in the process of analysing and 
considering. 

We have now published an interactive map and basic details of the 1,000 or so sites which 
were submitted in response to our two Calls for Brownfield Sites and our Wider Call for 
Sites. We are assessing these sites for their suitability, availability and achievability 

Page 67

Appendix 

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com%2Fcommunities%2Fsafety-2023&data=05%7C01%7CShauna.Hichens%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7C3e7af38bd6774b18e1b908db9e55989a%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C638277862693716978%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=7NNZ8WaJaTaskjpXVFiVLRlCqx%2Bn7DgRUCc7HmXscxU%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com%2Fcommunities%2Fsafety-2023&data=05%7C01%7CShauna.Hichens%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7C3e7af38bd6774b18e1b908db9e55989a%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C638277862693716978%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=7NNZ8WaJaTaskjpXVFiVLRlCqx%2Bn7DgRUCc7HmXscxU%3D&reserved=0
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/planning-and-buil
[...]
can find out more here – 
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/campaign/community-food-chain/    
  
If you would be interested in finding out how you can support this campaign please contact 
Hannah Tomlin, Food Lead Co-ordinator, Helping Hand Team – 
hannah.tomlin@buckinghamshire.gov.uk   
  
Helping Hand team/ MEAM referrals  

Page 68

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Ftracking.news.buckinghamshire.gov.uk%2Ftracking%2Fclick%3Fd%3D8HUjk45oxAQnZ_RAep2jkDgwyB1f6wO6CcMaPoyqgJVUqQ5Us8MpBGvaWN5n2iCGnE6grWOSjdZUgRTLPuhoxpHpkkD2w5QSSjmD0-YonEpsmeKZabtAeQIrbRtGXItVX4KQleAG6_nxpFpFSn6xS354DTmj2XRLweKzR6J46bmkBcVV9t-lf5AoYhyaBs8amRdHn5xnJgUxOM9W1RpDeeuqPGGaqcFq0tdlxaKBRVL6e8IvXPUAMB56cs2IDOkq7IIwAQa9mZun29lsod38MiKhryK_e0gdtjqL9smbJHQ3_EBYLsB_1ONkmLCpFp88Fe2m0KyU71znMrn0oCy-h7eE6tGo8HoTZTtTqsQmaOj9l0g_H00eM1geh_JCLrjVqLNQz_mf3m-8BQ5O3QUR0rQvbsJqtu9br77rnpkcEaF-QNeXSvMo9mqKgEwnrTqPgcPr0SlBamtEaJrWm4f3FO8njstFHUmrVtbVMwqzqzi2pDnslRZ2MgGO38i9ubFlX_2cm8ICk3y6Ia-yvUwV7v7I5MtddRp1682nqsp2J1JmTjfqJG2Q59Jte2MYJs5PC_eoumun0OtzgR5qu-YAO_DqoVtKAalktBatrf4e2BlddRJwdatZIefegPtSQpVUVY6tXXygN1QuayUPJ93utGY5n-Uqz6YgwaOAXqTrW0D20&data=05%7C01%7Cjill.hodge%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7Cd4c2e475065c4244845008dba582b28f%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C638285752980724501%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ddhvKPsz%2F9HkUUqUZKVDm6IHTmfq1LmAV29zmw0qWNU%3D&reserved=0
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/campaign/community-food-chain/
mailto:hannah.tomlin@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


The Helping Hand team has identified a cohort of residents who are within Opportunity 
Bucks areas and have made a high number of applications for support from the team. With 
their agreement, these residents have been referred on to our Making Every Adult Matter 
(MEAM) Team who can offer intensive support to develop a better understanding of the 
challenges these residents are facing and help to connect the
[...]
ers-consultation. We would 
also really appreciate your support in sharing this message with people and organisations 
throughout all our local communities. 
 
The consultation closes at 11.59pm on Sunday 15 October. 
 
 

Buckinghamshire Council consultations 
 
Current consultations and surveys from Buckinghamshire Council are available to view on 
our website https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/  
 

 
 

Page 70

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/money-matters-consultation
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com%2F&data=05%7C01%7CShauna.Hichens%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7C452d5c6e794148e3414208da5b66e83a%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637922794777532961%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bRQpPDKODTr0nH2pqcaadCQj%2FQ1l0wDeyl6%2BEDgbgEU%3D&reserved=0

	Agenda
	Wing & Ivinghoe Community Board agenda
	BC Councillors:


	1 Chairman's Welcome
	enews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk
	Your Summer Edition


	2 Apologies and Minutes of 14 March 2023
	Wing & Ivinghoe Community Board minutes
	Agenda Item


	5 Domestic Resource Efficiency Service (Energy Doctors)
	3 Energy doctor flyer
	Struggling with heating costs?
	Struggling to stay warm?
	Request a visit from an Energy Doctor


	6 Introducing our Wing and Ivinghoe Young Ambassador
	7 Wing Family Centre Fun Day Follow Up
	6 family centre events for reference

	8 Community Board Updates
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Introduction
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Councillor Membership
	Slide 5: Our Partners
	Slide 6: Celebrating Our Village Parishes
	Slide 7: 22/23 Priorities
	Slide 8: Funding as per our priorities
	Slide 9: The Environment
	Slide 10: Project Showcase: Environment  Ivinghoe, Pitstone and Brookmead
	Slide 11: Health & Wellbeing
	Slide 12: Dementia Training
	Slide 13: Economic Development and Highways
	Slide 14: Wing Market: Market Meals Pilot
	Slide 15
	Slide 16: Working with Wing           

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

Wing & Ivinghoe Community Board minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Wing & Ivinghoe Community Board held on Tuesday 5 
September 2023 in MS Teams, commencing at 7pm. 

BC Councillors present 

A Bond (Chairman), P Brazier (Vice-Chairman), D Blamires, P Cooper, and C Poll 

Town/Parish Councils and other organisations present 

 C Bamber (Ivinghoe), J Baylis (Aston Abbotts), R Booth (Resident), J Bridgen (Youth Ambassador), M 
Crutchfield (Pitstone), A Davies (Hardwick), L Gilbert (Wing), E Griffin (Resident), K Groom (Ivinghoe), 
L Kay (Resident), A King (Resident), B Knight (Ivinghoe, Mentmore and Slapton), S Lott (Ivinghoe), S 
Peck (NHS, Primary Care Network), J Rose (Weedon), B Saintey (Pitstone), C Smith (Marsworth), F 
Wakefield (Slapton), M Waters (Cublington), J Wilkinson (Edlesborough), A Williams (Edlesborough) 

 
Others in attendance 

 A Hussain 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Chairman's Welcome 
 Cllr Ashley Bond welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

  
Katrina went through housekeeping and advised people to take part and ask 
questions in the meeting. 
  

2 Apologies and Minutes of 14 March 2023 
 Apologies were received from:  

  
Councillor Derek Town (Committee Member) 
Noreen Shardlow (Watermead Parish Council) 
Sue Severn (Watermead Parish Council) 
Jill Flanders (Wingrave Parish Council) 
Margaret Palin (Whitchurch WI and Whitchurch Parish Council) 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
  



 

 

3 Cabinet Member's Welcome - Arif Hussain 
 Councillor Arif Hussain, Cabinet Member for Communities introduced himself and 

recognised the important work of the Community Board. 
  
Diana Blamires- what do you plan to do differently? 
Arif advised that the funding panel has increased in Members to ensure that we 
have a wider opinion on projects, he is looking to build stronger relationships with 
Town and Parish Councils to ensure we are listening. We will continually look at 
what we can do to improve partnership working. It is a challenging environment, but 
we are confident we can help support positive outcomes for our communities.  
  
Arif also advised that Chairmen are receiving a monthly newsletter to support within 
information sharing about what other boards are doing. Community Board highlights 
are also being shared on Buckinghamshire Council's corporate Facebook page: 
https://www.facebook.com/BucksCouncil/  
  

4 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none. 

  
5 Domestic Resource Efficiency Service (Energy Doctors) 
 Paul Thomas, Domestic Resource, Efficiency Officer attended the meeting to 

introduce the Domestic Resource Efficiency Service. 
As per presentation that can be found on page 15-18 
  
Key points highlighted included: 

• Diana Blamires asked: What criteria do you have to meet to be eligible to 
have an energy doctor to visit? Information on the criteria and eligibility can 
be found here: https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/environment/climate-
change-and-sustainability/saving-energy-at-home-and-living-
sustainably/request-a-visit-from-an-energy-doctor/  

• Alan Williams asked: Can the service be extended to Community buildings? - 
Only to individual residents currently. 

• Rosie Booth- As well as visiting qualifying households directly, could you 
provide advice on who other residents could use for a paid energy efficiency 
"audit"? Paul to investigate this. 

• Diana Blamires asked- Is Bucks Council the first Council to do this and if so, 
will it be rolled out elsewhere? Other areas are providing similar support but 
in different guises. 
  

Action: Rosie Booth to email Paul Thomas to discuss signposting to other resources 
for those who do not qualify. 
  

6 Introducing our Wing and Ivinghoe Young Ambassador 
 Jack Bridgen, Wing and Ivinghoe Young Ambassador and Krissie Hutton from Youth 

Voice Bucks were welcomed to the meeting. 
  
Jack spoke about his experience as a mystery shopper at the Wing Family Centre Fun 

https://www.facebook.com/BucksCouncil/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/environment/climate-change-and-sustainability/saving-energy-at-home-and-living-sustainably/request-a-visit-from-an-energy-doctor/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/environment/climate-change-and-sustainability/saving-energy-at-home-and-living-sustainably/request-a-visit-from-an-energy-doctor/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/environment/climate-change-and-sustainability/saving-energy-at-home-and-living-sustainably/request-a-visit-from-an-energy-doctor/


 

 

Day. Jack summarised this feedback. 
  
Cllr Diana Blamires- how could event have been promoted more for young people 
Jack- more social media (Instagram for young people, Facebook for adults) and more 
promotion at Cottesloe and Overstone School. Corrinna advised schools were made 
aware and asked to promote. 
  
Action: all to suggest young persons to join Young Ambassador programme. 
  
Cllr Chris Poll asked if Krissie could assist young people in world challenges. 
Does not fall within Krissie’s role- this is more focussed on young people’s 
experience and needs within the local area. Young People doing world challenges 
etc would be good to share local opportunities with. 
  
Action: Chris and Katrina to discuss supporting young people doing things such as 
world challenge 
  

7 Wing Family Centre Fun Day Follow Up 
 Corrinna Martin, Community Coordinator, Childrens Services attended to discuss 

how those who attended the fun day could be supported to reach their full 
potential.  
  
Corrinna gave a summary of the day as per the presentation on page 35-38 
  
Points highlighted during discussion included: 

• Lots of young people with special educational needs- is there anything that 
partners can think of that we can do to support this? 
  

Cllr Peter Cooper- Do we know where the young people came from?  
Majority from Wing area but also some from Buckingham and Aylesbury too.  
  
Linda (Wing PC) – Do Parish Councils have a hand in what Family Information Service 
do? 
Useful to get feedback about what their parish needs. Covering the whole of 
Buckinghamshire (16 family centres) so need to address needs in each area. 
  
Rosie (Edlesborough) – 4 MK play days in village green. Very well attended. Mainly 
under 11’s. It is more challenging funding wise though. 
  
Jack- the event was an amazing event but if it were in different venues, including 
outdoor it would be more appealing and you would get more turnout.  
  
Cllr Peter Cooper asked- how many fetes did the Community Board attend this 
summer? It would be ideal for getting involved in small communities. Cllr Diana 
Blamires supported this.  
  
Arif asked if Jack might be able to survey his peers to see what they would like and 



 

 

how to get them more engaged? 
  

8 Community Board Updates 
 Katrina presented an update on Community Board activity as per page 39-70  

  
Updates on Priorities for 2023/24: 
Asked for priority feedback at POB event- responses showed Youth Provision which 
has been added for this year. Katrina asked the group to explore which partners 
could get involved to help address the priorities.  
  
Cllr Diana Blamires- Apple Pressing at Wing Market was well received. Learning skills 
etc. 
  
Jan (Wildlife Group) spoke about wildlife tours 
Rosie- asked about highways 20mph – campaign group 20 is plenty. 
New highways brochure will be launching in the next week which will provide 
guidance on how to problem solve. 
  
Environment walking session, next steps: Jan Walmsley and Katrina Holyoake to look 
at developing Hedge Laying Project to educate local communities how to 
successfully care for and create hedging for biodiversity improvements whilst 
ensuring boundaries etc are in place where required and safely maintained. 
  
Evaluation of the Dementia Project: Well received with positive feedback. Cllr Peter 
Brazier fed back that the sessions were really positive. Cllr Peter Cooper also 
attended and fed back how valuable the training was.  
  
Katrina has spoken to Public Health and Libraries about future sessions taking place. 
The board are keen to support Dementia related projects.  
  
Proud of Bucks Awards 2024- Katrina highlighted this year's events and asked for 
feedback for future awards.  
  
Community Board Tour: Katrina shared Board Tour engagement idea with the board. 
Keen for Parish Councils to get involved and develop the idea.  
  
Suzie Peck – Primary Care Network - Gave an update. 
  

9 Community Matters 
 No public questions were received prior to the meeting. 

  
Consultation for The Cottesloe School is open for public response. Link can be found 
here: https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/schools/cottesloe-school-expansion/  
   

10 Date of next meeting 
 21 November 2023 at 7 p.m. 

  

https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/schools/cottesloe-school-expansion/

	Wing & Ivinghoe Community Board minutes
	Agenda Item


